at the beginning of fiscal 2010; (ii) the impact of the extra week of sales in the prior year first quarter due to
the “52/53 week” fiscal year; and (iii) the impact of the transfer of the existing embedded business from TS
Americas to EM Americas that occurred in the first quarter of fiscal 2011, which did not have an impact to
Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact sales for the groups by $93 million in the second quarter of
fiscal 2010.  Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments is referred to as “pro forma
sales” or “organic sales”.

Revenue adjusted for this impact is presented in the following table:

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the following acquisitions:

Acquired Business Operating Group Acquisition Date
Vanda Group TS October 2009
Sunshine Joint Stock Company  TS November 2009
PT Datamation TS April 2010
Servodata HP Division TS April 2010
Bell Micro Products Inc. EM/TS July 2010
Tallard Technologies TS July 2010
Unidux EM July 2010
Broadband EM October 2010
Eurotone EM October 2010
Center Cell EM November 2010

Revenue Acquisition Extra Week Pro forma
as Reported Revenue in Q1 FY10 Revenue

(in thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2011…………… 6,182,388$   44,564$   -$   6,226,952$

Q2 Fiscal 2011…………… 6,767,495$   291$   -$   6,767,786$

Fiscal year 2011………… 12,949,883$  44,855$   -$   12,994,738$

Q1 Fiscal 2010…………… 4,355,036$   980,555$   (417,780)$   4,917,811$

Q2 Fiscal 2010…………… 4,834,524   1,119,106   -   5,953,630

Q3 Fiscal 2010…………… 4,756,786   1,038,916   -   5,795,702

Q4 Fiscal 2010…………… 5,213,826   939,497   -   6,153,323

Fiscal year 2010………… 19,160,172$  4,078,074$   (417,780)$   22,820,466$

 11

The following table presents the calculation for ROWC, WC velocity and ROCE. The reconciliation to the nearest
GAAP metric is either presented below or in a prior table in this Non-GAAP Information section.

Q2 FY 11 Q2 FY 10

Sales………………………………………………   6,767,495 4,834,524
Sales, annualized…………………………………(a) 27,069,978 19,338,095

Adjusted operating income (1) …………………   256,714 162,287
Adjusted operating income, annualized…………(b) 1,026,857 649,148
Adjusted effective tax rate (2)……………………   29.47% 29.43%
Adjusted operating income, net after tax………(c) 724,243 458,104